

217, 304(d)(3), 313, 501, 511, and 516(b) of the Clean Water Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 *et seq.*

§ 35.936–7 [Removed]

7. Section 35.936–7 is removed.

§ 35.938–9 [Amended]

Section 35.938–9 is amended by removing and reserving paragraph (b)(2).

Subpart K—[Amended]

8. The authority citation for part 35, subpart K, continues to read as follows:

Authority: Sections 205(m), 501(a) and title VI of the Clean Water Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 1285(m), 33 U.S.C. 1361(a), 33 U.S.C. 1381–1387.

§ 35.3145 [Amended]

9. Section 35.3145(d) is removed and reserved.

§ 35.3145 [Amended]

10. Section 35.3145(e) is removed.

Subpart L—[Amended]

11. The authority citation for part 35, subpart L, continues to read as follows:

Authority: Section 1452 of the Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 300j–12.

§ 35.3575 [Amended]

12. Section 35.3575(d) is removed and reserved.

Subpart M—[Amended]

13. The authority citation for part 35, subpart M, continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 9617(e); sec. 9(g), E.O. 12580, 52 FR 2923, 3 CFR, 1987 Comp., p. 193.

§ 35.4170 [Amended]

14. Section 35.4170(b) is removed and reserved.

§ 35.4205 [Amended]

15. Section 35.4205(g) is removed.

§ 35.4240 [Amended]

16. Section 35.4240(e) is removed and reserved.

Subpart O—[Amended]

17. The authority citation for part 35, subpart O, continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 9601 *et seq.*

§ 35.6015 [Amended]

18. Sections 35.6015(a)(26) and (a)(54) are removed and reserved.

§ 35.6580 [Removed]

19. Section 35.6580 is removed.

§ 35.6665 [Amended]

20. Section 35.6665(b) is removed.

PART 40—[AMENDED]

21. The authority citation for part 40 continues to read as follows:

Authority: Cited in § 40.110.

§ 40.145–3 [Amended]

22. Section 40.145–3(c) is removed and reserved.

[FR Doc. 03–18002 Filed 7–23–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P